
 

 

Agenda Item No. 8d 

 

 
Meeting Date: November 19, 2025 

Staff Contact: David Laughlin, Planning & Engineering Division Manager 
 

TITLE: C-25-33 – Approval of Contract with TLC Company, Inc., Spear D as a 
Result of B2026000002 Santa Barbara Arsenic Treatment Facility 

 
ACTION: Recommend Approval 
 
SUMMARY:   
The Albuquerque Bernalillo County Water Utility Authority (Water Authority) issued a 
Request for Bids (RFB) for Construction to solicit bids from qualified vendors to 
construct a new 4.3 MGD arsenic treatment facility building, chemical storage 
enclosure, ferric chloride storage and feed system, process piping, mechanical, 
electrical, instrumentation and controls, yard piping, fittings, and other necessary 
appurtenances.  
 
The RFB was advertised in the local newspaper and available for download on the 
Water Authority’s eProcurement website, BidNet. Bids were opened for the above-
referenced project on Wednesday, October 29th, 2025, at 1:30 p.m. The bids received 
were reviewed and evaluated by the Water Authority and CDM Smith. 
 
TLC Company, Inc., Spear D was the low bidder for this project. Following the review 
and evaluation, TLC Company, Inc., Spear D’s bid was deemed responsive. A 
summary of the bids received is attached. The Water Authority staff requests approval 
to proceed with award to TLC Company, Inc., Spear D. 
 
This approval is intended to delegate signature authority to the Executive Director to 
enter into an agreement with the selected contractor, approve any change orders or 
amendments to the agreement as necessary to complete the project and to provide the 
required services for this project based on the results of the RFB, B2026000002.  
 
FISCAL IMPACT:  
$12,753,616.31 amount includes NM GRT.  
 



TLC COMPANY INC., SPEAR D 

B2026000002 SANTA BARBARA ARSENIC TREATMENT FACILITY 
PROJECT NO. TBD 

C0000894                                                                                           CCN: 2026-0038 

AGREEMENT 

B2026000002 SANTA BARBARA ARSENIC TREATMENT FACILITY 

PROJECT NO.  TBD 
 

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into on the date last entered below, by and 

between the Albuquerque Bernalillo County Water Utility Authority, hereinafter called OWNER, 

and TLC Company, Inc., Spear D hereinafter called CONTRACTOR. 

That Owner and Contractor for the consideration stated herein mutually agree as follows: 

1. STATEMENT OF WORK: CONTRACTOR shall furnish all supervision, technical 

personnel, labor, materials, machinery, tools, equipment and services, including utility and 

transportation services, and perform and complete the Work for the construction of the above-

referenced Project and any authorized supplemental work, all in strict accordance with the Contract 

Documents. 

2. CONTRACT TIME: The Contract Time will commence on the day indicated in the Notice 

to Proceed, as specified in the General Terms and Conditions, and continue for a period of 760 

Days. Changes to the Contract Time are allowed only as provided in the General Terms and 

Conditions.  

Liquidated damages, in the amount per day of One Thousand, Five Hundred and 00/100 Dollars 

($1,500.00) will be assessed against the Contractor for each calendar day, or portion thereof, the 

Work has not achieved Substantial Completion after expiration of that portion of the Contract Time 

allotted for construction, including any approved extension of time granted.  Further, liquidated 

damages, in the amount per day of One Thousand, Five Hundred and 00/100 Dollars ($1,500.00) 

will be assessed against the Contractor for each calendar day, or portion thereof, the punch list 

items listed as incomplete and attached to the Certificate of Substantial Completion are not 

completed or corrected after expiration of the time allotted for completion and correction, 

including any approved extension of time granted. These liquidated damages are cumulative.  See 

the General Terms and Conditions, referenced in Part IV of this RFB, for additional information 

terms relating to liquidated damages. 

3. CONTRACT PRICE: OWNER will pay CONTRACTOR for the performance of the 

Contract in current funds, as provided in the Contract Documents, the amount of Twelve Million, 

Seven Hundred Fifty-Three Thousand, Six Hundred Sixteen and 31/100 Dollars ($12,753,616.31), 

which amount includes any applicable New Mexico Gross Receipts Taxes. 

4. NON-APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS:  Notwithstanding any provision in this Contract to the 

contrary, payments hereunder are contingent upon the Water Authority Board making the 

necessary appropriations.  If sufficient appropriations are not made, this Contract may be 

terminated at the end of the Water Authority’s then current fiscal year upon written notice given 

by OWNER to CONTRACTOR.  Such event shall not constitute an event of default and all 

payment obligations of OWNER and all of its interest in this Contract will cease upon the date of 

termination.  OWNER’S determination regarding appropriations shall be accepted by 

CONTRACTOR and shall be final. 

5.  CONTRACT DOCUMENTS:  The Contract Documents consist of the following, which are 

as fully a part of the Contract as if attached to this Agreement or repeated herein, and have 

precedence in the following order:   



TLC COMPANY INC., SPEAR D 

B2026000002 SANTA BARBARA ARSENIC TREATMENT FACILITY 
PROJECT NO. TBD 

C0000894                                                                                           CCN: 2026-0038 

• Modifications to the Contract Documents 

• the Agreement, insurance certificates and surety bonds  

• Contractor’s Bid Proposal, except as provided below 

• the Addenda to the Bid Documents.   

• the Special Instructions (Part II of the RFB) 

• the Project Technical Specifications attached as Appendix A to the Bid Documents 

• the Drawings attached as Appendix B to the Bid Documents  

• the General Terms and Conditions, as supplemented in Part II of the RFB 

• the Referenced Standard Specifications (as updated and amended).  

• the Instructions to Bidders (Part I of the RFB) 

• additional forms and instructions in the RFB  

• the Advertisement for Bids  

5.1 Construction detail drawings shall govern over scaled dimensions and over other drawings.  

Dimensions given on plans or which can be calculated will govern over scaled dimensions.  

5.2 Anything in the CONTRACTOR’S Bid Proposal which alters or provides a condition to 

the Bid Documents will not take precedence over any part of the Bid Documents unless it is 

specifically so provided in the Agreement, or a Modification to the Contract Documents, signed 

by the parties. 

5.3 All definitions and terms set forth in the General Terms and Conditions and the 

Procurement Ordinance are applicable to the Bid and Contract Documents.   



TLC COMPANY INC., SPEAR D 

B2026000002 SANTA BARBARA ARSENIC TREATMENT FACILITY 
PROJECT NO. TBD 

C0000894                                                                                           CCN: 2026-0038 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, OWNER and CONTRACTOR have executed this Agreement 

the day and year last entered below. 

 
 
ALBUQUERQUE BERNALILLO COUNTY 

WATER UTILITY AUTHORITY 

 

Approved By: 

 

 

____________________________________ 

Mark S. Sanchez, Executive Director 

Date: _______________________________ 

 

 

 

Reviewed by: 

 

 

__________________________________  

Christopher P. Melendrez, General Counsel 

Date: ____________________________  

 
TLC COMPANY INC., SPEAR D 

 

 

By:________________________________ 

Title:_______________________________ 

Date: ______________________________ 

 

 

 



 

6001 Indian School NE, Suite 310, Albuquerque, NM 87110 | tel: 505-243-3200 

November 3, 2025 

 

Stephanie Dubois 

Project Manager  

Albuquerque Bernalillo County Water Utility Authority 

PO Box 568 

Albuquerque, NM 87103 

 

Subject: Santa Barbara Arsenic Treatment Facility 

  Albuquerque Bernalillo County Water Utility Authority 

 Bid No. B2026000002 Recommendation for Award 

 CDM Smith Project No. 33280-311299 

 

Dear Ms. Dubois: 

On Wednesday, October 29, 2025, at 1:30 p.m., three bids were received and opened for the Santa 

Barbara Arsenic Treatment Facility Project. CDM Smith Inc. (CDM Smith) has reviewed all submitted bid 

documents for accuracy and conformity to the requirements listed in the Instruction to Bidders.  

Review of Required Documents 

The following table summarizes the required bid documents and indicates whether each submitting 

contractor provided the document or not. Additionally, comparison of the submitted Basis of Bid 

Supplier Forms has been included as an attachment to this letter. 

BIDDER NAME AUI Inc. 
Bradbury 

Stamm 
TLC 

ATTENDANCE TO PRE-BID MANDATORY MEETING  x x x 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ADDENDA (1 -5, including 4R and 5R) x x x 

UNFAIR BUSINESS PRACTICES DISCLOSURE FORM  x x x 

SFPA LISTING OF SUBCONTRACTORS x x x 

BID BOND x x x 

BASIS OF BID SUPPLIER FORM x x x 

SIGNED BID FORM WITH NM CONTRACTOR LICENSE NUMBER x x x 

PREFERENCE ELIGIBILITY APPLICATION x x x 

 

Bid Tabulations 

The bid forms for each bidder were checked for the correct quantities, correct unit prices, and the 

correct total prices for each bid item. No mathematical errors were found in any of the bids. 



 

 

Santa Barbara Arsenic Treatment Facility  

November 3, 2025 
Page 2 

                                                                                        6001 Indian School NE, Suite 310, Albuquerque, NM 87110 | tel: 505-243-3200 

 

The bid tabulation sheet was prepared by CDM Smith and is included as an attachment to this letter. 

Based on the bids received, TLC is the apparent low bidder before and after inclusion of Bid Alternate 

No. 1. A summary of the base bids (including NMGRT) is presented below: 

 AUI Inc. - $14,455,113.75 

 Bradbury Stamm - $13,496,175.00 

 TLC - $12,639,049.50 

Each bidder included pricing for the additional blower provided under Bid Alternate Number 1 and the 

total bid with the bid alternate and NMGRT is summarized below: 

 AUI Inc. - $14,593,842.38 

 Bradbury Stamm - $13,593,037.50 

 TLC - $12,753,616.31 

The Engineer’s estimate for the project was $17,843,396, including NMGRT. Reviewing the bid results 

against the Engineer’s estimate, Bid Item 15 for the Arsenic Treatment Systems and Bid Item 17 for the 

Arsenic Treatment Building had considerable differences of $2,72,000 and 1,386,000, respectively. This 

indicates the budgetary numbers received from the vendors during design were conservative and 

opening the bidding process to multiple vendors provided cost benefits that could not be recognized 

during the design process. The Engineer’s estimate was adjusted with the revised Arsenic Treatment 

Systems and Arsenic Treatment Building average cost of Bid Items 15 and 17 provided by the bidders 

and has been revised to $14,227,339 including NMGRT and Bid Alternate No. 1. With the revised costs, 

the low bid is within the range of expected costs. 

Recommendation for Award 

Based on our review of the information presented above, CDM Smith recommends awarding the 

contract to TLC in the amount of $12,753,616.31, including NMGRT and Bid Alternate No. 1.  

Please contact me if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

 
Brandon Diffenderfer, P.E., S.E., PMP 

Senior Project Manager 

CDM Smith Inc. 



 

 

Santa Barbara Arsenic Treatment Facility  

November 3, 2025 
Page 3 

                                                                                        6001 Indian School NE, Suite 310, Albuquerque, NM 87110 | tel: 505-243-3200 

 

 

cc: Armida Magallanes 

 Candida Kelcourse 

 



BID TABULATION

SANTA BARBARA ARSENIC TREATMENT FACILITY

Work Order Project No. 03175.002

November 3, 2025

UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

1 Construction mobilization 1 LS $189,000 $189,000 $600,000 $600,000 $600,000 $600,000 535,000$              535,000$             $189,000 $189,000

2 Construction demobilization 1 LS $84,250 $84,250 $15,200 $15,200 $200,000 $200,000 5,000$                   5,000$                  $84,250 $84,250

3 Construction staking, complete 1 LS $100,000 $100,000 $90,300 $90,300 $100,000 $100,000 40,000$                 40,000$                $100,000 $100,000

4 Construction signs, complete-in-place (cip) 1 LS $30,000 $30,000 $5,100 $5,100 $2,500 $2,500 2,000$                   2,000$                  $30,000 $30,000

5 Video recording of site, complete 1 LS $25,000 $25,000 $14,600 $14,600 $2,500 $2,500 32,900$                 32,900$                $25,000 $25,000

6
Redlined record drawings and AOBWB, 

complete
1 LS $45,000 $45,000 $52,300 $52,300 $30,000 $30,000 12,700$                 12,700$                $45,000 $45,000

7 Traffic control and barricading, complete 1 LS $40,000 $40,000 $27,800 $27,800 $25,000 $25,000 4,500$                   4,500$                  $40,000 $40,000

8 Dust control, complete 1 LS $80,000 $80,000 $98,200 $98,200 $150,000 $150,000 14,500$                 14,500$                $80,000 $80,000

9
NPDES storm water discharge compliance, 

cip
1 LS $120,000 $120,000 $49,500 $49,500 $20,000 $20,000 6,650$                   6,650$                  $120,000 $120,000

10 Site improvements, cip 1 LS $900,000 $900,000 $961,000 $961,000 $300,000 $300,000 327,100$              327,100$             $900,000 $900,000

11 Buried Yard piping and appurtenances, cip 1 LS $2,214,979 $2,214,979 $1,904,500 $1,904,500 $2,100,000 $2,100,000 1,062,350$           1,062,350$          $2,214,979 $2,214,979

12 BID ITEM DELETED 1 LS - - - - - - - - - -

13 Chemical Storage Area Enclosure, CIP 1 LS $308,000 $308,000 $270,000 $270,000 $200,000 $200,000 201,000$              201,000$             $308,000 $308,000

14 Ferric Chloride Storage and Feed System, CIP 1 LS $318,000 $318,000 $469,100 $469,100 $210,000 $210,000 340,000$              340,000$             $318,000 $318,000

15
Arsenic Treatment System Including Vessels, 

Equipment, and Controls, CIP
1 LS $4,195,000 $4,195,000 $2,366,100 $2,366,100 $2,000,000 $2,000,000 2,300,000$           2,300,000$          $2,222,033 $2,222,033

16
Process piping within Arsenic Treatment 

Building (ATF), CIP
1 LS $1,304,000 $1,304,000 $1,712,300 $1,712,300 $1,700,000 $1,700,000 1,642,400$           1,642,400$          $1,304,000 $1,304,000

17 Arsenic Treatment Building, CIP 1 LS $2,950,000 $2,950,000 $1,395,300 $1,395,300 $1,700,000 $1,700,000 1,594,000$           1,594,000$          $1,563,100 $1,563,100

18
Electrical, Instrumentation, and Controls for 

ATF, CIP
1 LS $2,476,000 $2,476,000 $2,299,700 $2,299,700 $2,100,000 $2,100,000 2,523,500$           2,523,500$          $2,476,000 $2,476,000

19
Utility Conflicts and Relocation, including gas 

meter and gas line
1 ALLW $400,000 $400,000 $400,000 $400,000 $400,000 $400,000 400,000$               400,000$              $400,000 $400,000

20 Lab testing 1 ALLW $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 100,000$               100,000$              $100,000 $100,000

21 Permitting 1 ALLW $400,000 $400,000 $400,000 $400,000 $400,000 $400,000 400,000$               400,000$              $400,000 $400,000

22 Treatment vessels inspection 1 ALLW $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 100,000$               100,000$              $100,000 $100,000

23
Application Engineering System Suppplier 

(AESS Programming
1 ALLW $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 100,000$               100,000$              $100,000 $100,000

$16,479,229 $13,431,000.00 12,540,000.00$  11,743,600.00$  $13,119,362

$1,256,542 1,024,113.75$     956,175.00$        895,449.50$        $1,000,352

$17,735,771 14,455,113.75$   13,496,175.00$  12,639,049.50$  $14,119,714

1 Second Air Scour Blower 1 LS $100,000 $100,000 $128,900 $128,900 $90,000 $90,000 106,450$               106,450$              $100,000 $100,000

$7,625 9,828.63$             6,862.50$             8,116.81$             $7,625

$107,625 138,728.63$        96,862.50$          114,566.81$        $107,625

$17,843,396 $14,593,842.38 $13,593,037.50 12,753,616.31$  $14,227,339TOTAL

SUBTOTAL

NMGRT (7.625%)

Bid Alternates

Apparent low bidder

Engineer's Opinion of 

Probable Construction 
AUI Inc.

BASE BID

NMGRT (7.625%)

Bradbury Stamm
ITEM

BID 

ITEM #
DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT

TLC
Engineer's Opinion of Probable 

Construction  Cost - Adjusted

SUBTOTAL

General

Allowances

A


